



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRR No. 935 of 2024

1 - Madhur Singh Banjare, S/o Madhav Singh Banjare, Aged About 62 Years (Not Mentioned In Order Sheet), R/o Village-Siltara, Post Barmpur, Tahsil Lormi, District- Mungeli (C.G.)

... Applicant

versus

1 - Bajrang Tractor Proprietor Ashok Chandrakar Pandariya Road, In Front Of C.S.E.B. Office, Mungeli, Tahsil And District-Mungeli (C.G.)

... Respondent

Order Sheet

22/08/2024	Mr. Rajkumar Pali, counsel for the applicant. Heard. Issue notice to the respondent by ordinary course as well as by registered mode within a week. Process fee be paid within a week. Also heard on I.A. No. 01/2024, application for suspension of sentence and suspension of fine amount. The respondent has filed a complaint case against the present applicant bearing Complaint Case No. 931/2015 under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 by which the learned Judicial Magistrate First Class, Mungeli (C.G.) vide order dated 29.10.2022 has imposed punishment

Arun	of six months R.I. upon the applicant for commission of offence under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act and also directed for payment of compensation to the tune of Rs. 1,23,530/- to the respondent and in default of payment of compensation, additional R.I. for further six months. Being aggrieved with this order, the applicant preferred appeal bearing Criminal Appeal No. 51/2022 by which the learned First Additional Sessions Judge, Mungeli, District- Mungeli (C.G.) vide order dated 06.07.2024 has partly allowed the appeal imposing the amount of punishment and sentence has been reduced. Being aggrieved with this order, the instant criminal revision has been preferred by the applicant. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, I.A. No. 01/2024, application for suspension of payment of Rs. 1,23,530/- is allowed subject to depositing of Rs. 75,000/- by the applicant within 15 days from today. The respondent is allowed to withdraw the amount deposited by the applicant. Call for the record of trial Court. List this case on 30th September, 2024 for final disposal in motion hearing list. Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) Judge
------	--